
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 11th October, 2016 @ 18.30
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott 01702 215104 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 12th July 2016 

5  Success Regime and Sustainability and Transformation Plans - update 
presentation 

[All Members of the Council are most welcome to attend for this part of the 
meeting – if you will have any specific questions to ask at the meeting, it would 
be helpful if you could send them to the committeesection@southend.gov.uk 
before the meeting].

6  Monthly Performance Report 

Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period end 
August 2016 which will be circulated on 5th October 2016. 

Comments / questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
relevant to the subject matter.

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED FROM CABINET - Tuesday 20th 
September 2016 

7  Annual Report - Comments, Compliments and Complaints - 2015/16 

Minute 265 (Cabinet Book 1, item 9 refers)
Referred direct by Cabinet to all 3 Scrutiny Committees
Called-in by: Councillors H McDonald and I Gilbert

8  Early Help Family Support Strategic Plan 

Minute 266 (Cabinet Book 1, Item 10 refers)
Called in by Councillors Gilbert and McDonald

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeesection@southend.gov.uk


9  Regional Adoption Agency Update 

Minute 269 (Cabinet Book 1, Item 13 refers)
Called in by Councillors Gilbert and McDonald

10  'Our ambitions for your child's education' - An Education Policy for 
Southend Borough Council 

Minute 271 (Cabinet Book 2, Item 15 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Assenheim and Woodley

11  Adult Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services Contract 

Minute 272 (Cabinet Book 2, Item 16 refers)
Called in by Councillors Gilbert and McDonald

12  Prevention Strategy 

Minute 280 (Cabinet Book 2, Item 24 refers)
Called in by Councillors Gilbert and McDonald

13  Capital Redevelopment of Delaware, Priory and Viking 

Minute 285 (Cabinet Confidential Item)
Called-in by Councillors Assenheim, Woodley and Moyies

NOTE: This item was listed as a Part II Cabinet report but will be taken in 
open business.

**** PRE CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS 

14  A Local Account of Adult Social Care Services in Southend 2016-17 

Report of Corporate Director for People

**** ITEMS CALLED IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN - NONE 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

15  School Organisation Data Supplement 2016 

Report of Corporate Director for People (attached)
A copy of the appendix is attached for Committee members only.

16  Scrutiny Committee - updates 

Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services

17  Exclusion of the Public 

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on 



the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

**** Part II 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

18  Schools Progress Report 
Report of Corporate Director for People

TO: The Chairman & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor J Moyies (Chair), Councillor C Nevin (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Arscott, Assenheim, Borton, Boyd, Buckley, Butler, Endersby, D 
Garston, Habermel, Jones, Phillips, Stafford, Walker and Wexham 
VACANCY - UKIP

Co-opted Members

Church of England Diocese – 
Ms Emily Lusty (Voting on Education matters only)

Roman Catholic Diocese –
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

Parent Governors – 
(i) Mr Mark Rickett (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

SAVS – Ms Alison Semmence (Non-Voting);
Healthwatch Southend – Ms Leanne Crabb (Non-Voting);
Southend Carers Forum – Ms Angelina Clarke (Non-Voting)

Observers

Youth Council
(i) VACANT (Non-voting) 
(ii) VACANT (Non-Voting) 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 12th July, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor J Moyies (Chair)
Councillors C Nevin (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, M Assenheim, H Boyd, 
S Buckley, M Butler, D Garston, S Habermel, A Jones, H McDonald*,  
G Phillips, M Stafford, P Wexham and C Walker
A Semmence, A Clarke and L Crabb (co-opted members)
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors L Salter and J Courtenay (Executive Councillors)
Councillor C Mulroney
F Abbott, D Simon, S Leftley, A Atherton, Brin Martin, I Ambrose, 
J O'Loughlin and T MacGregor

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 9.10 pm

117  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Borton (substitute Cllr 
McDonald), Councillor Endersby (no substitute) and from Mr Rickett (co-opted 
member).

118  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors Salter and Courtenay - interest in the referred items; attended 
pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of 
the Localism Act 2011;
(b) Councillor Salter – agenda item relating to Success Regime – non-pecuniary 
interest – husband is Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior 
posts at the Hospital;
(c) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-pecuniary – 
previous employee at Southend Hospital; NHS Employee at Barts; 2 children work 
at MEHT and sister works for the Department of Health;
(d) Councillor Jones - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-pecuniary – 
on patient participation group at GP surgery;
(e) Councillor Moyies - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-pecuniary – 
member of Task & Finish Group re Shoeburyness Health centre;
(f) Councillor Assenheim - agenda item relating to Success Regime - non-pecuniary 
– member of Task & Finish Group re Shoeburyness Health centre;
(g) Councillor Arscott - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non 
pecuniary – Governor at Our lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary School;
(h) Councillor Boyd - agenda item relating to School Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Westcliff High School for Girls and South East Essex 
Academy Trust, south east Essex Teaching School Alliance;

1

4



(i) Councillor Jones - agenda item relating to School Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Milton Hall primary School;
(j) A Clarke – agenda item relating to Ofsted Inspection – non-pecuniary – foster 
carer, providing respite for LAC / NEETs.

119  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Courtenay, the Executive Councillor for Children & Learning 
responded to a written question from Mr Webb and Councillor Salter, the 
Executive Councillor for Health and Adult Social Care responded to a written 
question from Mr Webb.

120  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 12th April, 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th April, 2016 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed.

121  Success Regime - presentation 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed the following to the meeting 
for this item - Sue Hardy, Chief Executive of Southend University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust, N Rothnie, Medical Director and Robert Shaw, Director of Acute 
Commissioning and Contracting, Southend CCG who provided an overview of the 
key areas of the Success Regime and the challenges and implications locally. 

The following were also present for this item - Wendy Smith, Interim 
Communications Lead for the Mid and South Essex Success Regime, Clare 
Hankey, Southend Hospital and Dr K Baryusa, Southend Hospital

This was followed by Q&A from the members of the Committ
[...]
ther than via recruitment of a “dual diagnosis worker” post, given 
that dual diagnosis work is not the exclusive province of a specific profession but 
rather a combined effort of the multi-disciplinary team.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Salter

124  In Depth Scrutiny Report - Transition arrangements from Children's to 
Adult Life 

The Committee considered Minute 48 of Cabinet held on 28th June 2016, which 
had been referred to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate Director for 
Corporate Services. This presented the final report of the in-depth scrutiny project 
‘Transition arrangements from Children’s to Adult Life’.

Resolved: -

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

3



“1. That the report and recommendations from the in depth scrutiny project as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved. 

2. That it be noted that approval of any recommendations with budget 
implications will require consideration as part of future years’ budget processes 
prior to implementation.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function 
Executive Councillors : -Courtenay and Salter

125  Corporate Plan and Annual Report - 2016 

The Committee considered Minute 490 of Cabinet held on 28th June 2016, which 
had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees, together with 
a report of the Chief Executive presenting the Council’s draft Corporate Plan and 
Annual Report for 2016. 

Resolved:-

That the following recommendation of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the draft Corporate Plan and Annual Report 2016, be approved.”

Note:- This is a Council Function
Executive Councillor:- Lamb

126  2015/16 Year End Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 50 of Cabinet held on 28th June 2016, which 
had been referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees, together with 
a report of the Chief Executive detailing the end of year position of the Council’s 
corporate performance.

Resolved:-

T
[...]
outhend-on-Sea Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021 and associated 
action plan, be approved.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillors:-Salter & Holland

130  Council Procedure Rule 46 

The Committee considered Minute 67 of Cabinet held on 28th June 2016, which 
had been referred direct by Cabinet, concerning actions taken under Council 
Procedure Rule 46.

5



Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the submitted report be noted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor: As appropriate to the item.

131  Scrutiny Committee - Updates 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate Services 
which updated Members on some scrutiny matters, as follows:-

(a) health scrutiny role – information set out in section 3 of the report. A briefing 
paper providing information specifically on health and the health system locally has 
also recently been sent to members of the Committee – noted.

(b) urological cancer surgery in Essex – information set out in section 3 of the 
report. The Scrutiny Officer reported that NHS England have recently advised that 
the recommendation from the clinical oversight group is for Southend to be the 
preferred option. Prior to the recommendation going to their Regional Management 
Team, the Joint Committee will be asked for its views on future patient 
engagement/consultation.

(The Southend Members on the Joint Committee are Councillors Nevin and Boyd. 
Councillor D Garston is the substitute member). 

The Joint Committee also wanted to speak to service user representatives to 
understand their concerns and views on engagement. The Joint Committee will be 
asked by NHS England to endorse/support and input into the engagement and 
consultation process not the decision itself.

A meeting of the Joint Committee will be arranged shortly.

(c) Committee appointment – information set out in section 4 of the report. A further 
Councillor (and substitute) 
[...]

Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

134  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

135  Southend Clinical Commissioning Group - Invest to Save Support 

(This item was discussed in the public part of the meeting).

The Committee considered Minute 69 of Cabinet held on 28th June 2016, which 
had been referred direct by Cabinet, together with a report of the Corporate 

7



Director for Corporate Services on a proposal to offer financial support to 
Southend Clinical Commissioning Group for their invest to save programme.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the investment of the sum, identified in the submitted report, into 
Southend Clinical Commissioning Group’s 2016/17 Invest to Save Programme, 
be approved.

2. That the repayment profile through return on investment be noted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor:- Salter

136  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for People. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

Chairman:

8



Annual Report – Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints 2014/15

Page 1 of 6 Report No 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services

to
Cabinet

On
20th September 2016

Report prepared by: Tim MacGregor – Team Leader, Policy 
and Information Management/

 Charlotte McCulloch – Customer Service & Complaints  
Manager

Annual Report – Comments, Compliments and Complaints – 2015/16
All Scrutiny Committees

Executive Councillors: Counci
[...]
our to make 
exclusion a rare and last resort.

We will:
 Reduce the number of pupils excluded from school (currently 0.83% 

primary and 6.04% secondary)

In return we ask that you:
 Support your child in ensuring that they behave and study well

What the service provides
 Our service helps you access the support that is available to you
 Our information is available on the SHIP website
 We organise specific interventions to support your child if they are at risk 

of being excluded, including working with them face to face to help them 
before it gets too late

 If there is no alternative other than to exclude them, we will work hard to 
ensure that they can receive their education as best and as soon as they 
can

Key priorities for the service in the next few years
 To make sure that we increase access to all children for suitable full time 

education, recognising that any missed hours are too many
 To make sure that we have a clear picture across all schools, and respond 

according to need
 To work further with you to help you access help to improve your child’s 

behaviour it that is the cause of their problems at school

Contact name cathybraun@southend.gov.uk

103



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 Report No 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Corporate Director for People
to

Cabinet
on

20th September 2016

Report prepared by: Glyn Halksworth, Strategy Manager

Adult Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services Contract Extension
People Scrutiny Committees

Executive Councillor: Councillor Salter 
A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

To inform Cabinet of a 4 month extension to the contract the Council holds with 
Change, Grow, Live (CGL) for the delivery of treatment and support for adults 
with drug and alcohol problems. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That cabinet note the extension to the CGL contract.

3. Background

3.1 Work to procure new drug and alcohol services for Southend is underway. This 
will be the fi
[...]
trategic Outline Case (SOC) – August 2016 
 

Page 15 of 15 

 

 

Recommendations  

 
1. The preferred option is the re-development of the Viking Learning Disability Day Centre and the New Build of a 60 bed dual registered dementia 

care home, either on a single site (Priory) or separate sites (Avro and Priory). It is recommended that these options are taken forward and subject to 
detailed analysis within an Outline Business Case (OBC) to be presented to Cabinet for approval in February 2017. 

 
2. It should be assumed that capital developments will be financed by the Council and that the Local Authority Trading Company, Southend Care, will 

operate any new facility under a long term commercial lease from the Council. 
 

 
 
 

 

175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Southend-On-Sea Borough Council 

Report of Corporate Director for People 
to 

People Scrutiny Committee 

 
on 

11th October 2016 

 
Report prepared by: 

Cathy Braun – Access and Inclusion 
    

School Organisation Data Supplement 

Executive Councillor: Councillor James Courtenay 

A Part 1 (Public) Agenda Item 
 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To note the School Organisation Data Supplement. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the School Organisation Data Supplement 2016 be noted. 
 

3. Introduction 
 

3.1 The Data Supplement is prepared annually to inform members, schools and the 
public of trends in: demographics; admissions; and the number of school places 
in Southend. 

 

3.2 The Data Supplement has been circulated to schools and is available on the 
Council’s website within the Southend Children’s Partnership area. 
http://www.southend.gov.uk/southendchildrenspartnership/downloads/3/childre
n_and_young_peoples_plan 

 

3.3 Members are requested to note the Data Supplement. 
 

4. Background Papers 
 

4.1 January 2016 Pupil Annual School Census (PASC). 
 

5. Appendices 
 

5.1 Appendix 1 – The School Organisation Data Supplement 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Page 1 of 1 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

177

15

http://www.southend.gov.uk/southendchildrenspartnership/downloads/3/children_and_young_peoples_plan
http://www.southend.gov.uk/southendchildrenspartnership/downloads/3/children_and_young_peoples_plan


This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Committee updates Page 1 of 6 Report Number  16 10 11  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Corporate Director for Corporate Services 

to 

People Scrutiny Committee 

 

11th October 2016  

Report prepared by:  
Fiona Abbott 

Scrutiny Committee - updates 

A Part 1 Agenda Item 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To update the Committee on a significant number of health scrutiny matters, Joint 
Committee work, regional scrutiny and also the in depth scrutiny project.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the report and any actions taken be noted. 
 
2.2 To endorse the appointment of Councillors Boyd and Endersby to the Essex Task 

& Finish group looking into mental health services for children and young people.  
 
2.3 To endorse the terms of reference for the Joint Committee looking at proposals 

for a PETCT scanner for south Essex, as set out at Appendix 4. 
 
3. Joint Committee work  

 
Complex urological cancer surgery in Essex 

 
3.1  The Committee will be aware that a Joint Committee has been established with 

Essex and Thurrock Councils to review the proposed changes to the provision of 
specialised urological cancer surgery in Essex. The Committee received an 
update on issues at the meeting on 12th July 2016 (Minute 131 refers). A meeting 
of the Joint Committee was held on 6th September 2016 and was attended by 
Councillors Nevin and Boyd.  A briefing note was circulated to the Committee on 
7th September 2016 and this is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 NHS England have now advised that the Regional Executive Management Team 

met on 20th September and made the final decision on the site of the specialised 
surgical service following consideration 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 11th October, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor Moyies (Chair), Councillor Nevin (Vice Chair)
Councillors Arscott, Assenheim, Borton, Boyd, Buckley, Butler, 
Endersby, J Garston*, Habermel, Jones, Phillips, Walker, Wexham 
and Woodley*
E Lusty, A Semmence and L Crabb (co-opted members)

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors L Salter and J Courtenay (Executive Councillors)
Councillor Willis
F Abbott, J K Williams, S Leftley, A Atherton, Brin Martin, J Williams, 
S Houlden and J O’Loughlin
J Jenkins and E Feddon – Youth Council observers

Start/End Time: 18.30 / 22.35 

341  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Garston (substitute Cllr J 
Garston), Councillor Stafford (substitute Cllr Woodley) and Mr M Rickett (co-opted 
member). 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed the following to their first 
meeting - Emily Lusty, Church of England Diocesan representative on the 
Committee, John Jenkins, Youth Mayor and Edward Feddon, Deputy Youth Mayor. 

342  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Salter and Courtenay - interest in the referred item / called in items; 
attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under 
S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;
(b) Councillor Salter – agenda item relating to Success Regime – non-pecuniary 
interest – husband is Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior 
posts at the Hospital; son-in-law is GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital;
(c) Councillor Nevin – agenda item relating to Prevention Strategy – non-pecuniary 
– niece works for Public Health England;
(d) Councillor Nevin - agenda items relating to - Success Regime; Scrutiny update 
(Essex Community dental services)  - non-pecuniary – NHS employee outside 
area; previous employee at Southend Hospital; NHS Employee at Barts who supply 
dentists in Southend Community dental services currently; 2 children work at MEHT 
and sister works for the Department of Health;
(e) Councillor Boyd - agenda item relating to School Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Westcliff High School for Girls and South East Essex 
Academy Trust, south east Essex Teaching School Alliance;



(f) Councillor Arscott - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non 
pecuniary – Governor at Our lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary School;
(g) Councillor Arscott – agenda item relating to Capital redevelopment of Delaware, 
Priory & Viking – non-pecuniary – friends wife is a resident of Priory;
(h) Councillor Assenheim – agenda item relating to Capital redevelopment of 
Delaware, Priory & Viking – non-pecuniary – sister in sheltered housing;
(i) Councillor Jones – agenda item relating to School organisation data supplement 
– non-pecuniary – member of parental engagement group of SHIP;
(j) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to MPR - non-pecuniary – daughter is a 
nurse at Rochford Hospital / employer is SEPT;
(k) Councillor Borton – agenda item relating to Local Account of ASC – non-
pecuniary – JcP mentioned in report – employer;
(l) E Lusty- agenda items relating to – Education policy; School organisation data 
supplement; Schools Progress report – non-pecuniary – teacher at SHSB;
(m) E Lusty – agenda item relating to Success Regime – non-pecuniary – husband 
is orthopaedic Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital / Wellesley Hospital.

343  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

344  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 12th July 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2016 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed.

345  Success Regime and Sustainability and Transformation Plans - update 
presentation 

Further to Minute 121 from the meeting held on 12th July, 2016, the Chairman 
welcomed the following health representatives to the meeting for this item:-

 Melanie Craig, Chief Officer, NHS Southend CCG,
 Wendy Smith, Communications Lead for the Mid and South Essex Success 

Regime,
 Dr  Neil Rothnie, Medical Director, Southend University Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust, and
 Robert Shaw, Director of Acute Commissioning and Contracting, NHS 

Southend CCG.

The representatives provided an update on the Mid & South Success Regime and 
STP programme, the developing proposals, progress on the locality approach, 
outlined the feedback form the workshops and other engagement and current 
timescales. The pre consultation business case will be shared with the Committee 
at its next meeting and there will be service redesign which will be subject to public 
consultation in early 2017. 

This was followed by Q&A from the members of the Committee, covering a number 
of issues:-



 Rationale for changes
 Emergency care design which is clinically led
 4 localities and funding submission
 Clarity on potential hospital options
 Staffing, recruitment & retention
 This is an NHS programme – will not address the pressures on adult social 

care, prevention budgets

Resolved:-

That the representatives be thanked for the informative presentation.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

346  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the 
period to the end of August 2016. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item

347  Annual Report - Comments, Compliments and Complaints - 2015/16 

The Committee considered Minute 265 of Cabinet held on 20th September 2016, 
which had been referred to all 3 Scrutiny Committees and had also been called in 
to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate Services. 
This presented the annual report on compliments and complaints received 
throughout the Council for 2015/16.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Council’s performance in respect of compliments, comments and 
complaints for 2015-16 be noted.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillors – Lamb, Salter and Courtenay

348  Early Help Family Support Strategic Plan 

The Committee considered Minute 266 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for People which presented the Early Help Family Support Strategic Plan 
2016 and accompanying action plan.

Resolved:-



That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the Strategic Plan and action plan as set out at Appendices 1 and 2 to the 
submitted report, be approved.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor – Courtenay

349  Regional Adoption Agency Update 

The Committee considered Minute 269 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for People which set out the current position on the Regional Adoption 
Agency activity.

In response to a question from Councillor Jones about the financial implications of 
the proposals, the Council’s Head of Children’s Services said that he would provide 
some information on the exact figures. This is a rapidly changing landscape and 
Members will be kept updated.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the report be noted and approved.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor – Courtenay

350  'Our ambitions for your child's education' - An Education Policy for 
Southend Borough Council 

The Committee considered Minute 271 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for People which proposed the adoption of the education policy document 
“Our ambitions for your child’s education in Southend”.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the draft policy be approved and that the Corporate Director of People, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services, be authorised to 
finalise the policy.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor – Courtenay

351  Adult Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services Contract 

The Committee considered Minute 272 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for People, concerning a 4 month extension to the contract the Council 



holds with Change, Grow, Live (CGL) for the delivery of treatment and support for 
adults with drug and alcohol problems. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the extension to the CGL contract be noted.”

Note: - This is an Executive Function 
Executive Councillor – Salter 

352  Prevention Strategy 

The Committee considered Minute 280 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Director of Public 
Health. This presented the draft Southend-on-Sea Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 
2016 -2021.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the draft Southend-on-Sea Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 2016-2021 and 
associated action plan, be approved.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor – Salter

353  Capital Redevelopment of Delaware, Priory and Viking 

[The Committee noted that this item had been listed as a Part 2 Cabinet report but 
was taken in open business].

The Committee considered Minute 285 of Cabinet held on 20th September, 2016, 
which had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate 
Director for People on the above.

Resolved:-

That Minute 285 be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration, for the 
following reason – need for Cabinet to proceed with the original plan, as 
previously agreed by the Council.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Salter

[Note – During consideration of this agenda item, in accordance with Standing 
Order 44, the hour of 10 pm having been reached, the Committee agreed to 
continue with the remaining items of business on the agenda].

354  A Local Account of Adult Social Care Services in Southend 2016-17 



(This is a pre-Cabinet scrutiny item).

The Committee considered a report by the Corporate Director for People by way of 
pre-Cabinet scrutiny. This presented the draft of the Local Account of Adult Social 
Care services in 2015/16, including priorities and plans for 2016/17. 

This is the 6th annual report of this sort to be produced by the Council. The Local 
Account aims to provide information about the quality and value of the social care 
services to the users of services and local people. It is the Council’s self 
assessment of how it provided services during 2015/16 together with plans for the 
future which contribute to the overall health and wellbeing of the local community.

In response to questions, the Head of Adult Services and Housing agreed to 
progress / provide information on the following matters:
 SHIP – needs further development as a tool (be ‘smarter’ tool), to reflect adult 

services ‘offer’
 The Establishment Visiting Panel needs to be reconvened as a matter of 

urgency
 Meals on wheels service page on SHIP needs some additional wording to help 

direct people

The Committee discussed the report in detail and there was general consensus 
and support for this local account and about the content of the report.

Resolved:-

That the draft report be noted and endorsed for submission to Cabinet for 
consideration at its meeting on 8th November 2016 with the inclusion of the 
following:
 Mention SHIP in useful contacts section
 Page 31 – amend wording of section 8, Southend Care Ltd 

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Salter

355  School Organisation Data Supplement 2016 

The Committee considered the School Organisation Data Supplement 2016.  The 
Data Supplement is prepared annually to inform Members, schools and the public 
of trends in: demographics; admissions; and the number of school places in 
Southend.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay

356  Scrutiny Committee - updates 



The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate Services 
which updated members on a significant number of health scrutiny matters, Joint 
Committee work, regional scrutiny and the in depth scrutiny project. 

The Council’s Corporate Director for People referred to the Ofsted inspection of 
Children’s Services and the recommendation for a Scrutiny Panel to be established 
to help provide additional challenge to the implementation of the action plan, to be 
made up of Members of scrutiny and key members of the Improvement Board – the 
following Members were nominated – Councillors Moyies, Nevin, Arscott, Borton 
and Boyd. Meetings will be bi-monthly. 

Resolved:-

1. That the report and actions taken be noted.

2. To endorse the appointment of Councillors Boyd and Endersby to the Essex 
Task & Finish Group looking into mental health services for children and young 
people.

3. To endorse the terms of reference for the Joint Committee looking at proposals 
for a PETCT scanner for south Essex. 

4. That the project plan for the joint in-depth scrutiny project – ‘‘Alternative provision 
– off site education provision for children and young people’, be agreed.

5. To agree that the following be appointed to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Plan Scrutiny Panel - Councillors Moyies, Nevin, Arscott, Borton and Boyd.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

357  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

358  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee considered a report by the Corporate Director for People which 
informed Members of the current position with regard to schools causing concern, 
including Academy developments.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay



Chairman:


